The Govt. Approved Valuer confirms that it is 

24  Kt.  gold  having  purity  999.0.  The  Govt.  Approved  Valuer 

summarizes that this gold bar is made up of 24 Kt. gold having 

purity  999.0  weighing  809.250 Grams having  market  value  of 

Rs.53,97,698/- (Rupees Fifty-three lakh Ninety-seven Thousand, 

six  hundred  and  ninety-eight  Only)  and  Tariff  Value  of 

Rs.44,40,403/- (Fourty-four  lakh forty  Thousand four  hundred 

and Three Only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as 

per the Notification No. 16/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 29.02.2024 

(gold)  and  Notification  No.

[...]

R4539564  issued at  Surat  on 
30.10.2017 and valid up to 29.10.2027.

(ii) Copy of Boarding Pass MP8FMY, Seat No. 29A

4.      Accordingly, the one gold bar having purity 999.0/24 Kt. 

weighing 809.250 grams, recovered from Shri Shekh Sharif Kasam 

having market value of  Rs.53,97,698/- (Rupees Fifty-three lakh 

Ninety-seven Thousand, six hundred and ninety-eight Only)  and 

Tariff Value of  Rs.44,40,403/- (Fourty-four lakh forty Thousand 

four hundred and Three Only), which were  attempted to smuggle 

gold into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty 

which is  a clear violation of the provisions of the Customs Act,

[...]

placed under seizure under Panchnama dated 06.03.2024 

and seizure memo order  dated 06.03.2024, under the 

provision  of  Section  111(d),  111(f),  111(i),  111(j), 

111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) I  impose  a  combined  penalty  of  Rs.  13,50,000/- 

(Rupees Thirteen Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) on Shri 

Shekh Sharif  Kasam under the  provisions  of  Section 

112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

34. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-116/SVPIA-

B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 12.07.2024 stands disposed of.

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)